

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 2133 of 2025**

=====

SHARAM SINGH S/O GURDAS SINGH  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

**Appearance:**

MR SALIL M THAKORE(5821) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MR HARDIK MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**

**Date : 13/10/2025**  
**ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocates for the respective parties.
2. Upon perusal of the grievance between the parties, it appears that the officers of the petitioner-company have made several efforts to remove the blades from the complainant's land. However, the complainant did not permit the same, which eventually led to the initiation of the land grabbing proceedings.
3. Learned APP has submitted that although the respondent authority had twice approached the company for removal of the blades and for providing necessary *bandobast*, the company officers did not respond positively.
4. Upon instructions, learned advocate for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner-company is ready and willing to remove the blades/equipment from the land of the complainant if police protection (*bandobast*) is provided. It is further

submitted that the petitioner-company is ready to deposit the requisite charges for police *bandobast* as per the applicable rules and regulations.

5. In view of the above, the respondent authority is directed to facilitate the petitioner-company in removing the blades/equipment from the land of the complainant with adequate police protection, subject to payment of *bandobast* charges by the petitioner-company as per rules. The aforesaid exercise shall be completed preferably within a period of one week.

Stnad over to 11.11.2025.

**(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)**

ALI